
Section 4150.40  Regulations Pertaining to the Certification of an Historic Building 

a)	A property individually listed on the National Register of Historic Places or Illinois Register of Historic Places or individually designated pursuant to an approved county or municipal landmark ordinance is automatically considered to be a certified historic building, and Section 4150.40(b) & (c) do not apply. 

b)	A property within a district listed on the National Register of Historic Places or designated pursuant to an approved county or municipal landmark ordinance must be determined, by the Director, to be of historic significance to the district in which it is located in order to qualify as an historic building.  Any property owner may submit an application for certification of an historic building in a form approved by the Director which contains the following information: 

1)	the address and location of the property 

2)	a map showing the location of the property 

3)	any photographs showing the current principal views of the building 

4)	designation authority, that is, The Illinois Register, National Register of Historic Places, or local ordinance 

5)	the name of the district and a statement describing the contribution of the building to the significance of the district. 

c)	Within 45 days of the receipt of a complete and correct application, the Director shall determine whether or not the building is of historic significance to the district in which it is located pursuant to the criteria in 36 CFR 67.5, 1983, and inform the applicant of his decision in writing. 
